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1.
BEAURAIN, [Jean] Histoire Militaire de
Flandre depuis l’Année 1690, Jusqu’en 1694.
Inclusivement, ouvrage fait sur les Mémoires
Manuscrits des Camps, Marches, Batailles &
Sieges de M. le Maréchal
Duc de Luxembourg, sur sa
correspondance aven
la Cour sur celle des
Officiers Géneraux
employés sur la
frontière pendant ces
même années et sur le
Journal imprimé de M.
Vaultier, Lieutenant
d’Artillerie... Paris:
Beaurain, 1756.
4 volumes in one. Folio. pp.
engraved frontispiece by C.
Eisin, engraved title by
Martinet; 125 mostly double engraved page military
maps with outline hand colouring, some maps treble
folded. Volume 2, map 2 has a small abraded section
leading to a very small loss of printed area.
Contemporary mottled calf, worn but sound. £1,800

2.
ANDREWS, John DURY, Andrew and
HERBERT, William A Topographical Map of the
County of Kent in Twenty Five Sheets on a scale of
two inches to a mile from an actual Survey. [with] A
Plan of the City of Canterbury Survey’d by John
Andrews and Matthew Wren. Printed for A. Dury
and W. Herbert [and] A. Dury, 1769 and 1768.
Folio. Index map [dated 1764]; engraved title,
engraved
dedication; 25
engraved maps
hand coloured
in outline; plan
of Canterbury:
all double page mounted on stubs. Edges of the pages a little
browned but Very Good in modern half calf retaining the
original boards and preserved in a modern leather edged
slipcase. The first detailed map of the county “...in which are
expressed all the Roads, Lanes, Churches, Towns, Villages,
Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Seats, Roman Roads, Hills, Rivers,
Woods, Cottages and everything remarkable in the County;
Together with the Divisions of the Lathes & their Subdivision
into Hundreds.” £3,800

3. [BARLOW, William] A Compleat
Map of the County of Kent, taken from
a late actual survey and accurately
corrected to the present year, 1801.
[Canterbury]: [W. Bristow], 1801.
Large hand coloured map, 21 x 28
inches at a scale of approximately 2½
miles to the inch. Numerous old folds
with a little wear and a couple of closed
tears. Although with no engraver or
publisher this is thought to be the
large general map issued with the 2nd
issue of the 2nd edition of Hasted’s
History of Kent. £200

4.
D’ANVILLE, Jean Baptiste
Bouguignon [cartographer] A Complete Body
of Ancient Geography Neatly Engraved on
Thirteen Plates. James Whittle and Richard
Holmes Whittle, 1818.
Large folio. pp. title, 13 double page maps handcoloured in outline. Contemporary half sheep,
worn at the extremities, maps fine. The maps are
dated 1794 and comprise: Orbis Romani (pars
Orientalis); Orbis Romani (pars Occidentalis;
Orbis Veteribus Notus; Gallia; Italiae; Graeciae;
Asiae Minor et Syriae; Palaestina, Aegyptus,
Britannia Romana, by the learned J. Horsley;
Graeciae (pars Septentrionalis) and Graeciae
(pars Meridionalis) by Mons de Lisle; Germany,
France, Italy, Spain and the British Isles in an
intermediate state between ancient and modern
geography. £500

5.
WYLD,
James New Plan of
London. James Wyld,
c. 1820.
Folding map, divided
into 40 sections,
mounted on linen,
small parks handcoloured in green. 22 x
37 inches, worn on the
folds. £250

6.
GREENWOOD, C. &
J. Map of Kent From an Actual
Survey Made in the Years 1819
& 1820. Published for the
Proprietors by G. Pringle Junr.,
July 19, 1821.
Large engraved map with full
colour wash, mounted on linen,
approximately 49 x 68 inches.
Some of the linen folds are a
little tired, but generally Very
Good. Enclosed in the original
pull-off slipcase which is a little
worn. £750

7.
GARDNER, J. [GREENOUGH, George Bellas]
Geological Map of England and Wales, Reduced by
Permission From the Map in Six Sheets Published by the
Geological Society. J. Garder and Rodwell & Martin, July
31st., 1826.
Single sheet hand coloured map, 71.5 x 55 cm., split into 18
sections, mounted on linen. To the scale of 1 inch to 17.5
miles. Contained in a contemporary straight grained
morocco case. Fine. The first reprint of Greenough's great
map of 1815 which superseded Smith's Geological Map of
1815. £3,200

8.
PENINSULAR WAR Complete set of maps from
the Atlas Volume to Memoirs of Maréchal Suchet, Duc
d’Albufera. Paris: Adolfe Bossange, 1828.
15 maps, various sizes, all mounted on linen and folded
once or twice, all trimmed close to the borders. All
perhaps a little tired but many have attractive engraved
panoramas of the towns. The complete set of maps
which normally form the Atlas volume to the memoirs
and comprise: 1. Théatre des Opérations de l’Armée
d’Aragon [general map], 27 x 19 inches; 2.
Reconnaissance du Pays Compris Entre Saragosse,
Alcaniz et Daroca. 16½ x 16 inches. 3. Carte Des Environs
de Lerida, Tarrega et Balaguer. 16½ x 23 inches. 4. Plan
de Lerida. 17 x 32½ inches. 5. Plan Détaillé des Attaques
de Lerida. 18 x 22½ inches. 6. Plan de Mequinenza. 17 x
23½ inches. 7. Plan de Tortose. 17 x 22½ inches. 8. Plan de
Port St Philippe. 16 x 19½ inches. 9. Plan de Tarragone. 17 x
22 inches. 10. Plan des Attaques de Tarragone. 24 x 17 inches
[shaved to left and right edges]. 11. Plan du Fort d’Orespesa.
16 x 20 inches. 12. Plan de Sagonte. 17 x 22½ inches [shaved
all four sides]. 13. Plan de la Bataille de Sagonte. 22 x 18
inches. 14. Plan de Valence. 17½ x 23½ inches. 15. Plan de
Peniscola. 18 x 23½ inches. £900

9.
WYLD, James A New
Map of the Country Twenty-Five
Miles Round London. James
Wyld, 1828.
Folding hand coloured map, 42 x
52 inches, on four sheets, mounted
on linen and folded into the
original marbled card box. Box
worn and four lines of folds
separated [one full line to each
sheet. £350

10.
CARY, G. & J. Cary’s Two Sheet Map of
Hindostan. Reduced from the large map in six sheets
with a Supplement, containing the Burman Empire.
G. & J. Cary, 1830.
Large folding sectional map, hand-coloured in
outline. 41 x 33 inches, mounted on linen,
enclosed in contemporary calf box. Scarce.
Worldcat lists three copies [two in the U.S.A.,
one in Germany]. £2,500

11.
TOMBLESON, W. Panoramic
Map of the Thames and Medway. J.
Reynolds, c. 1830.
1st Edition[?]. Hand coloured panorama
mounted on linen. 1270 x 250 mm. A little
wear on the folds. SOLD

12.
STEPHENSON, Robert London & Birmingham Railway. Plan of the Line and Adjacent
Country. Engraved by I. Dower, 1835.
Hand coloured map mounted on linen. 765 x 1560 mm. Fine in contemporary cloth box lettered
"Right Honble Earl Howe." Robert Stephenson, son of George Stephenson, was considered the
greatest engineer of the Victorian Age. Earl Howe's land was affected by the construction of the
railway. £750

13.
LOADER, T.B. A Scientific and
Commercial Map of England and Wales in
Which are Delineated the Canals, Rail-roads
and Navigable Rivers. The Extent of the
Navigation of Each River, With the Elevations
of the Canals, Together With the Geology and
principal Situations of the Mineral
Productions. T.B. Loader, 1836.
2nd Edition. Folding map. 138 x 112 cm; 56
sections mounted on linen, contained in
contemporary cloth slipcase. A rare scientific
map showing the geology of England and
Wales. The first edition of 1831 is widely
represented by multiple examples in the
British Library and single examples at
Cambridge and the National Library of
Wales. A coloured example of this 2nd Edition
is held at Cambridge only. £1,500

14.
WALKER, J. & C. A Geological Map of
England and Wales and Part of Scotland, Showing
also the Inland Navigation by means of Rivers and
Canals, with their elevation in feet above the sea.
Together with Rail Roads & Principal Roads. No 9,
Castle Street, Holborn: J. & C. Walker, 1837.
Hand-coloured folding map, in 36 sections and
mounted on linen. 1445 x 1000mm. Unevenly lightly
browned and some panels just starting to peel from
the linen. £950

15.
BAKER, C.B. surveyor Plan of Hedon.
[East Riding of Yorkshire] Hull: J. Greenwood,
1838.
Folded, mounted and edged in linen. Map 18 ½ x 22
inches, small tear along one fold. Folded into a half
calf book form, the spine recently renewed.
The map, approximately 18 inches to one mile,
identifies and numbers each plot and house. The
attached reference key lists all the proprietors,
descriptions of the properties and their extent. £400

16. GREENOUGH, G[eorge] B[ellas] A Physical
and Geological Map of England and Wales. Royal
Geological Society, 1839.
2nd Edition. Numbered 52 below the imprint. Large scale
full hand-coloured engraved map at a scale of
approximately 5.75 miles to the inch. 6 sheets mounted on
linen, divided into sections and folded; each sheet
approximately 26 x 34 inches, giving a total size of
approximately 78 x 64 inches. Each sheet retains the titling
tabs and the whole is enclosed in the original leather case
which is a little rubbed; the maps are Fine.
The uncommon 2nd edition, probably number 52 of an
unspecified limitation, but as only 300 copies of the 1st
Edition were produced it is unlikely that there were very
many more issued of this edition. This edition is a great
improvement on the 1st Edition and Smith’s Great Map of
1820. £10,500

17.
MIDDLETON, J. A
Celestial Atlas containing Maps of all
the Constellations visible in Great
Britain, with corresponding Black
Maps of the Stars, systematically
arranged for communicating a
practical knowledge of the Heavens.
Whittaker and Co., [1843]
Oblong folio. pp. engraved title page,
iv, 5 hand coloured maps, facing 5
black maps. Original marbled
boards, sheepskin corners and label,
old cloth replacement spine. Shaken
and loose, title page and text page
spotted, maps all fine. £850

18.
LANE, John Twelve Miles
Round London [Almanac for John
Harwood]. Day & Haghe,
lithographers, 1846.
Fine single sheet colour printed
advert sheet 11 x 14 inches
incorporating a miniature
engraved circular map of the
environs of London; map size 2½
inches at a scale of 10 miles to the
inch. Corners a little worn
otherwise Very Good. £750

19.
WALKER, J. & C. England & Wales
Founded Upon the Grand Trigonometrical Survey,
shewing all the Mail Coach, Turnpike & Rail Roads,
the Rivers & Navigable Canals, also the Boundaries
& Divisions of the Counties, the extent of
Boroughs, County Election and Polling Places
under the Reform Act, together with the sand
banks & soundings round the Coast. J. & C.
Walker, 1848.
Large hand coloured engraved map. 52 x 41 inches,
in sections, mounted on linen in the original
leather slip case. The case worn, the map near
Fine. An attractive map which went through a
number of editions from 1835 to 1860. None are
common in institutional holdings with most being
represented by a single location as here [The
National Trust]. £350

20. ENSIGNS &
THAYER Map of the
World on Mercators
Projection. New York:
Ensign & Thayer, 1849.
Large hand coloured
folding map on 18
sections; 800 x 1130mm.
mounted on linen, folded
and loose in original cloth
portfolio, cloth ties. A
little surface rubbing but a
fine copy of a stunning
and rare map, highly
ornamented with the flags
of the world, decorative
illustrated borders and
four corner vignette
illustrations representing
Europe, America, Asia and Africa. Originally issued by Phelps & Ensign in 1841, it was issued several
times in the 1840s and 50s; all issues are uncommon. The publishers are better known for their
many maps of the United States. £4,500

21.
HOMERSHAM, S.C.
London (Watford) Water
Company. Map Shewing
the Situation of Proposed
Works for Supplying the
Cities of London and
Westminster, the
Suburbs and Other Places
with Pure Sprint Water.
Together With a section
from the Wells at Bushey Meadows near Watford, to
Oxford Street, Through Stanmore Heath and Child's Hill
Reservoirs and the Line of Main Pipes. Printed from
stone by C.F. Cheffins, 1850.
Large folding engraved plan and section. 730 x 610 mm.,
closed tear to right hand side. Issued to accompany [and
bound into] the Report to the Directors of the London
(Watford) Spring-Water Company. 3rd Edition. 8vo.
pp. 58; section of experimental well at Bushey meadows
[folding colour printed section], Geological Map of
South East England [folding colour printed map].
Original full sheep, rubbed. £200

22.
MARTIN, H. Reynolds's Splendid New Map of London; and Stranger's Reference Guide
with 1000 References to the Streets, Squares, &c. J. Reynolds, 1850.
Large folded map, 785 x 445 mm. folded into cloth with large title label to front cover. 12 page index
mounted to inner board. £250

23.
MOURLHON, M. Campagnie du Chemin de Fer du Centre. Carte de la partie comprise
entre Orléans et Vierzon, Vierzon et Chateuroux, Vierzon et Nevers, Dressée par odre du conseil
d'administration. Paris Lithie. de Gratia, 1850.
Hand coloured in outline, 815 x 2005 in 36 sections. Fine in cloth case lettered Mr. Le Cte de Morny.
£325

24.
WYLD, James Wyld’s Map
of the Theatre of War in the Baltic and
Black Seas, including the whole of
Russia and Turkey and the
Mediterranean Sea, and extending
from England to the Confines of India.
James Wyld, c. 1853.
Hand coloured folding map with some
hand colouring. 14 x 20 inches, with
original paper covers. The covers are
rubbed and stained and one fold is a
little worn but Very Good with the
bookplate of Lord Raglan. Only one
location on Worldcat [Harvard].
£350

25. BARNARD, J.G. Maps Illustrating
the Isthmus of Tehuantepec. New York:
D. Appleton & Co., 1852.
8 very large folding maps bound into a
cloth case [2 maps detached]. A little
rubbed and some maps a little browned,
Very Good. Issued to accompany J.J.
Williams’ The Isthmus of Tehuantepec.
Being the result of a Survey for a
Railroad to connect the Atlantic and
Pacific Oceans, made by Scientific
Commission, under the direction of
Major J.G. Barnard, U.S., Engineer.
1851.
Comprise: Map of the Isthmus of
Tehuantepec, Plan of that part of the
Isthmus of Tehuantepec, between the
Jalpetec River and the Pacific Plains,
Mouth of the Coatzacoalcos River, Sketch from the mouth of the Coatzacoalcos River to the Town of
Mina-titlan, Map of the Coatzacoalcos River from Mina-titlan to the Isla del Suchil and of the Jalpec
River from its junction to the railroad crossing, Map of the River Uspanapa to the Playa del Tigre
also Maps of Mina-itlan and a part of the Tancochapa River, Charts of the Ports of La Ventosa and
Sailina Cruz, Chart of the entrance and channel of Boac Barra. £525

26.
WYLD, James A New Map
of the Country Twenty-Five Miles
Round London. James Wyld, c. 1856.
Folding hand coloured map, 42 x 52
inches, mounted on linen and folded
into the original cloth box with title
labels. Box split. £500

27.
STONIER, George A. The Coalfields of India (Raniganj Section). The Colliery Guardian, c.
1865.
Colour lithograph, 690 x 1030 mm, at a scale of 1inch to 1 mile; in 32 sections mounted on linen and
within a later cloth case. Situated in the old Bengal Province; depicts rail & tramways; the
cartographer was late Chief Inspector of Mines in India. £320

28.
ROME Pianta Topografica di Roma. Rome: Direzione Generale del Censo, 1866.
Large folding engraved plan of Rome. 48 x 63 inches, mounted on linen in 36 sections. A little light
browning and some of the linen folds are now split but a decent example of an uncommon and
attractive large scale plan of the city. £1,500

29. PADLEY, James Sandby
Plan of the City of Lincoln. James
Dower, engraver, 1868.
New Edition. Large hand coloured
engraved map, 42 x 48 inches,
mounted on linen and folded into
a cloth cover. This rare map was
originally issued in 1842, this is
an extensive revision. £500

30. IBBESON, J. Section of Strata...
Shewing the Barnsley & Silkstone
Coalfield, With All the Immediate Strata
in the South Yorkshire District.
Sheffield: Pawlson & Brailsford, May
1st., 1869.
Folded hand coloured plan of the strata,
965 x 655 mm. in 24 sections, mounted
on linen. Horizontal scale 2 inches to 1
mile; perpendicular scale 40 yards to 1
inch. Ink splash to centre and a little
wear to the linen along a few folds. An
uncommon plan, published to
accompany a book of reference [book
not present here]. The copies of the book
listed on Copac would appear to lack
this plan which was issued separately.
£600

31.
HADOL, Paul
[Caricature Map] Nouvelle
Carte d’Europe Dressée Pour
1870. Paris: Marchandeau,
1870.
Single sheet hand coloured
map of Europe by the French
illustrator and satirist. 14 x 19,
trimmed to the left and right
edge where part of the price,
20 centimes, has been
cropped. Laid down, worn,
torn and a little chipped,
lacking a piece of the title text.
£320

32.
REYNOLDS,
James New Map of
London With the
Recent Improvements.
Divided into quarter
mile sections for
measuring distances.
James Reynolds, 1872.
Hand coloured map,
divided into sections
and mounted on linen.
19½ x 29½ inches, a
little worn along the
folds and with some
slight loss in a couple of
places. Front cover of
cloth binding retained.
£125

33.
WYLD, James
Map of Australia, Compiled
From the Nautical Surveys,
Made by Order of the
Admiralty and Other
Authentic Documents.
James Wyld, c. 1875.
Folding engraved map. hand
coloured in outline with
wash. 880 x 590 mm. in 28
sections mounted on linen
with some slight wear to the
linen folds. Initially printed
in 1833, this map went
through various edition;
this one shows various
dated routes of exploration,
the latest being E. Giles
camel track of 1875. £325

34.
WYLD, James
Military Staff Map of Central
Asia [Turkistan] and
Afghanistan. James Wyld,
[1878]
Hand coloured folding map.
940 x 1195 mm., 32 sections
mounted on linen in cloth fold
over case, the spine worn.
£1,250

35.
COCKS, Robert [publisher] The Eastern
Hemisphere [cover illustration to The Great Globe,
Quadrilles, by Stephen Glover.] Robert Cocks, c. 1880.
Folio. pp. 8. Hand coloured map of the Eastern
Hemisphere, 8½ inch diameter [map size]. Very Good.
£250

36.
PHILLIP, George
Phillips' Plan of Liverpool
and the Surrounding
Cheshire Coast, Compiled
From Actual Surveys.
George Phillip & Son, c.
1880.
Folding map, 915 x 1040
mm., in 24 sections,
mounted on linen and
folded into the original
pebble grained cloth case,
lacking the ties. A couple of
later additions in coloured
ink, particularly of railway
lines, otherwise a nice copy.
£400

37.
HILL, G.W. and FRERE, W.H.
Memorials of Stepney Parish; that is to say the
Vestry Minutes from 1579 to 1662...to which is
added a Reprint of Gascoyne’s Map of the
Parish, 1703, with introduction and index.
Guildford: Printed for the Subscribers by
Billing and Son, 1890 - 91.
4to. pp. xviii, 275, 1* - 8* [index to the map]; 3
illustrations; 3 sheet folding map in rear pocket
[some tears along the folds]. Bound from the
parts in contemporary half cloth, retaining all
the printed wrappers. Scarce. Only 250
ordinary and 75 Large Paper copies were
published. Gascoyne’s map is important as the
first map to fully document the streets and
ways of Stepney and was used as a guide for
subsequent maps of the capital. The original
edition of 1703 was commissioned by the
churchwardens and used by them whilst going
about their business. £450

TEN FEE T T O TH E MI LE !!
38.
ORDNANCE SURVEY Plan of Doncaster.
Ordnance Survey, 1901 or 1902.
3880 x 3270 mm. [approx 12 ft 9 inches x 10 ft 9
inches]. Sectional Map formed from the entire large
scale sheets for Doncaster, mounted on linen, each
sheet split into 4 sections and re-mounted into 8 sheets;
the whole contained in a cloth fold-over case, the sides
of which are torn. Some ink marking in red and blue
and a couple of the panels are a little soiled. The very
rare 1:500 scale; 10.56 feet to the mile edition.
Surveyed in 1888, it was originally issued in 1901 and
re-issued in 1902. This is probably a mixture of the two
editions, but since the borders have been removed in
order to provide continuity of the whole, it is
impossible to be entirely sure.
Formed from the complete set of large scale sheets, 19
in all; sheet numbers are CCLXXVII.13.16,
CCLXXVII.13.17, CCLXXVII.13.18, CCLXXVII.13.19,
CCLXXVII.13.21, CCLXXVII.13.22, CCLXXVII.13.23,
CCLXXVII.13.24, CCLXXXV.1.1, CCLXXXV.1.2,
CCLXXXV.1.3, CCLXXXV.1.4, CCLXXXV.1.6,
CCLXXXV.1.7, CCLXXXV.1.8, CCLXXXV.1.9,
CCLXXXV.1.11, CCLXXXV.1.12, CCLXXXV.1.13 £700

39.
DINGLE, Edwin J. and FRUIN,
H.J. The Asiatic Petroleum Co. (North
China) Ltd. Map of China Compiled From
the Latest and Most Authentic Surveys.
Shanghai: Far Eastern Geographical
Establishment, 1916.
Large folding map printed in black and red,
67 x 62 inches in six sections, mounted on
linen and folded, enclosed in the original
cloth case with printed title and paper label
as key. Fine. The Asiatic Petroleum
Company was a joint venture between the
Shell and Royal Dutch oil companies and
was founded in 1903. It operated
throughout Asia from the start of the 20th.
Century with its headquarters on the Bund
in Shanghai. This map would appear to
reflect the growing market for oil products
throughout China, a market which, by the
start of the Second World, had expanded to
over 1000 sales outlets across some 20
provinces.

Edwin Dingle, who was responsible for this map along with H.J.Fruin, lived in China for over
twenty years and in 1917 published The New Atlas and Commercial Gazetteer of China which served
as the standard reference for many years and was described as the " biggest and best book on the
resources of China."
A rare and highly detailed commercial map of China.
The box containing the map is stamped " Travelling Engineer" which suggests that only a limited
number of copies would have been produced specifically for the Asiatic Petroleum Co., thus
accounting for its scarcity.
£5,000

40. DOUGLAS, Rear Admiral H.P.
“World Radio” Broadcasting Map of
Europe. British Broadcasting
Corporation, 1928.
Folding map, 28 x 37 inches, mounted on
linen in 21 sections. Fine in card cover.
“The British Broadcasting Corporation
has issued a ‘world-radio’ map of Europe.
The map is so constructed that the
distances and the bearings of all
continental stations can be found at once
from it. Straight lines drawn from any
point in the British Isles to continental
stations can be regarded as representing
great circles on the earth’s surface, and
the distances along them are on the scale
of 100 miles to the inch. It is con structed
on the ‘zenithal’ system, the centre of the
map being near Manchester and Birmingham. Short-wave stations are marked differently from
long and medium-wave stations. It is interesting to notice that Sweden and Finland are plentifully
dotted with broadcasting stations and that there are very few in Italy. To every one who possesses a
sensitive receiving set and is interested in listening-in to distant continental stations the map will be
of great value.” Nature, November 1928. £125

41.
WEST INDIA
COMMITTEE Map of the West
Indies. George Philip, c. 1938.
Folding coloured map, 46 x 34
inches; mounted on linen in 36
sections in the original cloth slip
case, paper label. Fine.
A large separately issued map of
the Caribbean, Central America
and part of South America,
extending to British and Dutch
Guiana, including a number of
inset maps, including the
Windward Islands, Leeward
Islands, Trinidad and Tobago,
Jamaica, Panama Canal, etc. Also
showing the principal air routes,
principal railways, Railways
under construction, shipping
routes, cables, wireless telegraph
stations, coaling stations and
oiling Stations. £300

42. STEEDMAN, C.W. Borough Engineer
and Surveyor Borough of Wembley. [Borough of
Wembley?], 1948.
Revised. Single sheet, 34 x 27 mounted on fine
linen and folded. A scarce large scale borough
map at 6 inches to the mile and showing ward,
borough and parliamentary boundaries. £250

